information under the heading �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of

Edgar Filing: CUMULUS MEDIA INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 185

Operations,� in Cumulus Media�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2010 and
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2011, each of which is incorporated by
reference in this proxy statement, and the information under the heading �CMP Management�s Discussion and Analysis
of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,� which is included elsewhere in this proxy statement. You should
also read this information in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and the related notes, which are
incorporated by reference in this proxy statement, and the consolidated financial statements and the related notes of
each of CMP and Citadel, which are included elsewhere in this proxy statement.

P-3

Edgar Filing: CUMULUS MEDIA INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 186

Table of Contents

Unaudited CMP Pro Forma Basis Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2011

CMP
Pro Forma CMP

CMI CMP KC LLC Basis Pro Forma
Historical Historical Historical(A) Adjustments Basis

(Dollars in thousands)

Broadcast revenues $ 56,733 $ 39,143 $ (1,779) $ � $ 94,097
Management fees 1,125 � � (1,000)(B) 125

Net revenues 57,858 39,143 (1,779) (1,000) 94,222
Operating expenses
Station operating expenses (excluding
depreciation, amortization and LMA
fees) 37,555 23,757 (1,564) � 59,748
Depreciation and amortization 2,123 2,116 (443) � 3,796
LMA fees 581 � � � 581
Corporate general and administrative
expenses 8,129 2,482 (461) (1,000)(B) 9,150
Gain on exchange of assets or stations (15,158) � � � (15,158)
Realized loss on derivative instrument 40 � � � 40
Other operating expenses � (6) � � (6)

Total operating expenses 33,270 28,349 (2,468) (1,000) 58,151
Operating income 24,588 10,794 689 � 36,071

Non-operating (expense) income:
Interest expense, net (6,318) (6,219) 1,559 (5,861)(C) (16,839)

Total non-operating expense, net (6,318) (6,219) 1,559 (5,861) (16,839)

Income (loss) before income taxes and
equity in net losses of affiliate 18,270 4,575 2,248 (5,861) 19,232
Income tax (expense) benefit (2,149) (2,479) 17 2,227(D) (2,384)

Net income (loss) $ 16,121 $ 2,096 $ 2,265 $ (3,634) $ 16,848

P-4

Edgar Filing: CUMULUS MEDIA INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 187

Table of Contents

Unaudited CMP Pro Forma Basis Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
for the Year Ended December 31, 2010

CMP
Pro Forma CMP

CMI CMP KC LLC Basis Pro Forma
Historical Historical Historical(A) Adjustments Basis

(Dollars in thousands)

Broadcast revenues $ 259,187 $ 188,718 $ (7,043) $ � $ 440,862
Management fees 4,146 � � (4,000)(B) 146

Net revenues 263,333 188,718 (7,043) (4,000) 441,008
Operating expenses:
Station operating expenses
(excluding depreciation,
amortization and LMA fees) 159,807 103,103 (6,086) � 256,824
Depreciation and amortization 9,098 8,576 (1,780) � 15,894
LMA fees 2,054 � � � 2,054
Corporate general and administrative
expenses 18,519 8,397 (1,138) (4,000)(B) 21,778
Loss on sale of assets � 29 � � 29
Realized loss on derivative
instrument 1,957 � � � 1,957
Impairment of intangible assets and
goodwill 671 3,296 (3,296) � 671

Total operating expenses 192,106 123,401 (12,300) (4,000) 299,207

Operating income 71,227 65,317 5,257 � 141,801

Non-operating income (expense):
Interest expense, net (30,307) (28,171) 6,034 (18,391)(C) (70,835)
Terminated transaction expense (7,847) � � � (7,847)
Other income (expense), net 108 349 (350) � 107

Total non-operating expense, net (38,046) (27,822) 5,684 (18,391) (78,575)

Income (loss) before income taxes
and equity in net losses of affiliate 33,181 37,495 10,941 (18,391) 63,226
Income tax (expense) benefit (3,779) (18,210) 847 6,989(D) (14,153)

Net income (loss) $ 29,402 $ 19,285 $ 11,788 $ (11,402) $ 49,073

P-5

Edgar Filing: CUMULUS MEDIA INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 188

Edgar Filing: CUMULUS MEDIA INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 189

Table of Contents

Unaudited CMP Pro Forma Basis Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2011

CMP
Pro Forma CMP

CMI CMP KC LLC Basis Pro Forma
Historical Historical Historical(A) Adjustments Basis

(Dollars in thousands)

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,435 $ 12,717 $ (1,920) $ 20,507(C) $ 33,739
Restricted cash 604 601 � � 1,205
Accounts receivable, less
allowance for doubtful
accounts 33,377 29,009 (1,199) � 61,187
Trade receivable 2,977 1,078 � � 4,055
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets 4,996 8,494 41 (1,000)(B) 12,531

Total current assets 44,389 51,899 (3,078) 19,507 112,717
Property and equipment, net 38,927 24,362 (5,385) � 57,904
Intangible assets, net 171,214 243,027 (15,233) 19,037(E) 418,045
Goodwill 60,422 79,700 � 450,559(E) 590,681(J)
Deferred financing costs 818 4,512 (152) 12,907(C) 18,085
Long-term investments � 4,000 � 2,400(E) 6,400
Other assets 3,106 333 (48) � 3,391

Total assets $ 318,876 $ 407,833 $ (23,896) $ 504,409 $ 1,207,223

Liabilities and Stockholders�
(Deficit) Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued
expenses $ 22,929 $ 20,626 $ (9,288) $ (2,260)(B) $ 32,007
Trade payable 3,094 802 � � 3,896
Derivative instrument � 1,666 � � 1,666
Current portion of long-term
debt 5,982 93,228 (86,228) (5,982)(C) 7,000

Total current liabilities 32,005 116,322 (95,516) (8,242) 44,569
Long-term debt 567,287 613,984 � 42,713(C) 1,223,984
Other liabilities 17,223 8,157 (21) (1,715)(E) 23,644
Deferred income taxes 26,764 84,315 � 7,234(E) 118,313

Total liabilities 643,279 822,778 (95,537) 39,990 1,410,510

Edgar Filing: CUMULUS MEDIA INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 190

Stockholders� (deficit) equity:
Preferred stock � � � � �
Class A common stock 596 � � 116(L) 712
Class B common stock 58 � � � 58
Class C common stock 6 � � � 6
Class D common stock � � � 66(L) 66
Treasury stock, at cost (251,360) � � � (251,360)
Additional paid-in-capital 959,512 310,850 (367) (225,493)(E) 1,044,502
Accumulated deficit (1,033,215) (793,272) 72,008 733,131(B,C,E) (1,021,348)
Noncontrolling interest � 67,477 � (43,400)(E) 24,077

Total stockholders� (deficit)
equity (324,403) (414,945) 71,641 464,420 (203,287)

Total liabilities and
stockholders� (deficit) equity $ 318,876 $ 407,833 $ (23,896) $ 504,410 $ 1,207,223

P-6

Edgar Filing: CUMULUS MEDIA INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 191

Table of Contents

Unaudited Overall Pro Forma Basis Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2011

Citadel
Pro

Forma

CMP
and

Global
Pro

Forma CMP Refinancing Overall

CMI CMP Basis
Pro

Forma Citadel Basis
Pro

Forma
Historical Historical Adjustments Basis Historical(M)Adjustments Basis

(Dollars in thousands)

Broadcast revenues $ 56,733 $ 39,143 $ (1,779)(A) $ 94,097 $ 160,022 $ � $ 254,119
Management fees 1,125 � (1,000)(B) 125 � � 125

Net revenues 57,858 39,143 (2,779) 94,222 160,022 254,244
Operating expenses
Station operating
expenses (excluding
depreciation,
amortization and LMA
fees) 37,555 23,757 (1,564)(A) 59,748 114,714 � 174,462
Depreciation and
amortization 2,123 2,116 (443)(A) 3,796 23,043 � 26,839
LMA fees 581 � � 581 99 � 680
Corporate general and
administrative expenses 8,129 2,482 (1,461)(A,B) 9,150 14,452 � 23,602
Gain on exchange of
assets or stations (15,158) � � (15,158) 166 � (14,992)
Realized loss on
derivative instrument 40 � � 40 � � 40
Other operating
expenses � (6) � (6) 7,118 7,112

Total operating expenses 33,270 28,349 (3,468) 58,151 159,592 217,743

Operating income 24,588 10,794 689 36,071 430 � 36,501

Non-operating expense:
Interest expense, net (6,318) (6,219) (4,302)(A,C) (16,839) (12,411) (9,504)(I) (38,754)

Total non-operating
expense, net (6,318) (6,219) (4,302) (16,839) (12,411) (9,504) (38,754)

Edgar Filing: CUMULUS MEDIA INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 192

Income (loss) before
income taxes and equity
in net losses of affiliate 18,270 4,575 (3,613) 19,232 (11,981) (9,504) (2,253)
Income tax (expense)
benefit (2,149) (2,479) 2,244(A,D) (2,384) 5,343 3,611(D) 6,570

Net income (loss) $ 16,121 $ 2,096 $ (1,369) $ 16,848 $ (6,638) $ (5,893) $ 4,317

P-7

Edgar Filing: CUMULUS MEDIA INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 193

Table of Contents

Unaudited Overall Pro Forma Basis Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
for the Year Ended December 31, 2010

Citadel
Pro Forma

CMP and Global
Pro

Forma CMP Predecessor Successor Combined Refinancing Overall

CMI CMP Basis
Pro

Forma Citadel Citadel Citadel Basis Pro Forma
Historical Historical Adjustments Basis Historical(M) Historical(M) Historical(M) Adjustments Basis

(Dollars in thousands)
Broadcast revenues $ 259,187 $ 188,718 $ (7,043)(A) $ 440,862 $ 295,424 $ 444,142 $ 739,566 $ � $ 1,180,428
Management fees 4,146 � (4,000)(B) 146 � � � � 146

Net revenues 263,333 188,718 (11,043) 441,008 295,424 444,142 739,566 � 1,180,574
Operating expenses:
Station operating
expenses (excluding
depreciation,
amortization and
LMA fees) 159,807 103,103 (6,086)(A) 256,824 194,685 278,231 472,916 � 729,740
Depreciation and
amortization 9,098 8,576 (1,780)(A) 15,894 11,365 58,564 69,929 20,204(K) 106,027
LMA fees 2,054 � � 2,054 455 379 834 � 2,888
Corporate general
and administrative
expenses 18,519 8,397 (5,138)(A,B) 21,778 8,929 26,394 35,323 6,500(G) 63,601
Loss on sale of
assets � 29 � 29 859 271 1,130 � 1,159
Realized loss on
derivative instrument 1,957 � � 1,957 � � � � 1,957
Impairment of
intangible assets and
goodwill 671 3,296 (3,296)(A) 671 � � � � 671
Other operating
expenses � � � � (5) 7,215 7,210 � 7,210

Total operating
expenses 192,106 123,401 (16,300) 299,207 216,288 371,054 587,342 26,704 913,253

Operating income
(loss) 71,227 65,317 5,257 141,801 79,136 73,088 152,224 (26,704) 267,321

Non-operating
income (expense):

Edgar Filing: CUMULUS MEDIA INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 194

Interest expense, net (30,307) (28,171) (12,357)(A,C) (70,835) (17,771) (46,349) (64,120) (19,992)(I) (154,947)
Terminated
transaction expense (7,847) � � (7,847) � � � � (7,847)
Other income
(expense), net 108 349 (350)(A) 107 1,014,077 (20,969) 993,108 (993,108)(K) 107

Total non-operating
income (expense),
net (38,046) (27,822) (12,707) (78,575) 996,306 (67,318) 928,988 (1,013,100) (162,687)

Income (loss) before
income taxes and
equity in net losses
of affiliate 33,181 37,495 (7,450) 63,226 1,075,442 5,770 1,081,212 (1,039,804) 104,634
Income tax
(expense) benefit (3,779) (18,210) 7,836(A,D) (14,153) (5,737) (7,553) (13,290) 9,775(D) (17,668)

Net income (loss) $ 29,402 $ 19,285 $ 386 $ 49,073 $ 1,069,705 $ (1,783) $ 1,067,922 $ (1,030,029) $ 86,966

P-8

Edgar Filing: CUMULUS MEDIA INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 195

Table of Contents

Unaudited Overall Pro Forma Basis Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
as of March 31, 2011

Citadel
Pro Forma

CMP and Global
Pro Forma CMP Refinancing Overall

CMI CMP Basis Pro Forma Citadel Basis Pro Forma
Historical Historical Adjustments Basis Historical(M) Adjustments Basis

(Dollars in thousands)

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,435 $ 12,717 $ 18,587(A,C) $ 33,739 $ 145,257 $ (74,665)(I) $ 104,331
Restricted cash 604 601 � 1,205 3,846 � 5,051
Accounts receivable, less
allowance for doubtful
accounts 33,377 29,009 (1,199)(A) 61,187 122,611 (1,077)(F) 182,721
Trade receivable 2,977 1,078 � 4,055 1,848 � 5,903
Deferred tax asset � � � � 23,023 � 23,023
Prepaid expenses and
other current assets 4,996 8,494 (959)(A,B) 12,531 15,072 � 27,603

Total current assets 44,389 51,899 16,429 112,717 311,657 (75,742) 348,632
Property and equipment,
net 38,927 24,362 (5,385)(A) 57,904 197,667 � 255,571
Intangible assets, net 171,214 243,027 3,804(A,E) 418,045 1,094,833 � 1,512,878
Goodwill 60,422 79,700 465,288(E,J) 605,410 763,849 465,686(F) 1,834,945
Deferred financing costs 818 4,512 12,755(A,C) 18,085 19,978 22,924(I) 60,987
Long-term investments � 4,000 2,400(E) 6,400 � � 6,400
Other assets 3,106 333 (48)(A) 3,391 19,461 � 22,852

Total assets $ 318,876 $ 407,833 $ 495,243 $ 1,221,952 $ 2,407,445 $ 412,868 $ 4,042,266

Liabilities and
Stockholders� (Deficit)
Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and
accrued expenses $ 22,929 $ 20,626 $ (11,548)(A,B) $ 32,007 $ 60,440 $ (7,103)(F,G) $ 85,344
Trade payable 3,094 802 � 3,896 1,176 � 5,072
Derivative instrument � 1,666 � 1,666 � � 1,666
Current portion of
long-term debt 5,982 93,228 (92,210)(A,C) 7,000 875 (7,875)(A,I) �

Total current liabilities 32,005 116,322 (103,758) 44,569 62,491 (14,978) 92,082

Edgar Filing: CUMULUS MEDIA INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 196

Long-term debt 567,287 613,984 42,713(C) 1,223,984 745,625 938,536(I) 2,908,145
Other liabilities 17,223 8,157 (1,736)(A) 23,644 56,440 (1,716)(I) 78,369
Deferred income taxes 26,764 84,315 7,233(E) 118,312 262,839 � 381,152

Total liabilities 643,279 822,778 (55,548) 1,410,509 1,127,395 921,842 3,459,747

Stockholders� (deficit)
equity:
Preferred stock � � � � � � �
Class A common stock 596 � 116(L) 712 5 2,140(L) 2,857
Class B common stock 58 � � 58 18 (18)(F) 58
Class C common stock 6 � � 6 � � 6
Class D common stock � � 66(L) 66 � � 66
Successor equity held in
reserve � � � � 12,883 (12,883)(F) �
Treasury stock, at cost (251,360) � � (251,360) � � (251,360)
Additional paid-in-capital 959,512 310,850 (225,860)(A,E) 1,044,502 1,275,565 (420,230)(F,H,L) 1,899,837
Accumulated deficit (1,033,215) (793,272) 805,139(C,E) (1,021,348) (8,421) (39,176)(F,G,I) (1,068,945)
Noncontrolling interest � 67,477 (28,670)(J) 38,807 � (38,807)(J) �(J)

Total stockholders�
(deficit) equity (324,403) (414,945) 550,791 (188,557) 1,280,050 (508,974) 582,519

Total liabilities and
stockholders� equity $ 318,876 $ 407,833 $ 495,243 $ 1,221,952 $ 2,407,445 $ 412,868 $ 4,042,266

P-9

Edgar Filing: CUMULUS MEDIA INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 197

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Adjustments
Footnotes

A. Adjustments to reflect the KC Restructuring. As described in more detail under �CMP Management�s Discussion
and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,� on February 4, 2011, CMP, Radio Holdco and KC
LLC entered into the KC Restructuring Agreement with the lenders under the CMP KC Credit Facility (as defined
under �CMP Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations�) regarding
the KC Restructuring. The KC Restructuring is expected to be implemented through a pre-packaged plan of